UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2204633222 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough
Cook County Clerk
Date: 02/15/2022 11:28 AM Pg: 1of 7
After recording please mail to:
ServiceLink
Attn; Loan Modification Solutions
3220 El Camino Real
Irvine, CA 92602

This instrument was prepared by;
PennyMas L.63n Services, LLC
6101 Condor Frive, Suite 200
Moorpark, CA 92021

Permanent Index Numbei: 16-22-218-002-0000 .7’\0"‘ (D‘ ‘ 55

——={8pace Above This Line For Recording Data}

LOAN NO.: 8-17522891
Investor Case No, 137-9406743

Investor Loan No: 0225632918

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement™), made this/26th day of November, 2021, between
CARLOS ZARUMA (“Borrower™), PennyMac Loan Services, LLC (“Lend=(™), amends and supplements (1) the
Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument™), dated Fehuary 21, 2018 and in the amount
of $151,210.00 and recorded on February 28, 2018 in Book, Volume, or Liber'N=, , at Page

(or as lnstrument No. 1805949069) , of the Official Records of Cank ILLINOIS and (2) the
Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property
described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property”, located at:
1407 SOUTH TRIPP AVENUE, CHICAGO, IL 60623
[Property Address]
the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETQO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

In consideration of the mutual promises and apreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument
Page 1 of 6 1083911 05/1%

T O A 0TV 0T




2204633222 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1. As of December 1, 2021, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance™) is U.S. $119,102.25, consisting of the unpaid amount(s} loaned to
Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 3,125%, from
November 1, 2021. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of
U.S. $510.20, beginning on the 1st day of December, 2021, and continuing thereafter on the same
day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of
1.125% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full, If on November 1, 2051
(the “Maturity Date”), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as
amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date,

3. 1f7al' or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borriwer is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred)
without erder’s prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums
secured by tae Security Instrizment.

If Lender exervises uis option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration, The notice
shall provide a period 2£ not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed
within which Borrow«t must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. 1f Borrower fails to
pay these sums prior to tlie expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted
by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower,

4, Borrower also will comply with all otli¢i covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limilation. Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all
payments of taxes, insurance premiums, .ssessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other
payments that Borrower is obligated to (meke under the Security Instrument; however, the
following terms and provisions are forever canc.led, null and void, as of the date specified in
paragraph No. 1 above:

a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Se urity Tnstrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjusgment in the rate of interest payable
under the Note; and

b} all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other irstrument or document that
is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is par of, the Note or Security
[nstrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as (hose referred to in (a)

above.
5. Borrower understands and agrees that:
a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security

Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument
shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder,

b} All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security
Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and
none of the Borrowet’s obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument

Loan Modification Agreement—Singte Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument
Page 2 of 6 10839{L 05/19




2204633222 Page: 3of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any
way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of
law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any
property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and
Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release
in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument,

d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and
shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

&) Borrower agrees that they will execute such other documents as may be reasonably
necessary to either (i) consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii)
ctrrect the terms and conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected after execution
o ihis Agreement. Borrower understands that either a corrected Agréement or a letter
agreement containing the correction will be provided for signature. At Lender's option,
this Azreeroent will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error. If Borrower
elects not to_sign any such corrective documentation, the terms of the original Loan
Documents shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this
Agreement.

D Borrower authorizes Inder, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower
information including, but #ouvlimited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, (ii}
Social Security Number, (i1} credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account
balances and activity, including irfermation about any modification or foreclosure relief
programs, with Third Parties that. cen assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a
foreclosure prevention alternative, Or Jtherwise provide support services related to
Borrowet’s loan. For purposes of this section. Third Parties include a counseling agency,
state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor, or
servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan
secured by the Property on which Borrower 1s.okligated, or to any companies that
perform support services to them in connection with Rurrawer’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Puties concerning mortgage
assistance relating to Borrower's loan including the trizl perind plan to modify
Borrower’s loan, at any telephone number, including mobile telehon: number, or email
address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text n'essaging [].

£) That the mortgage insurance premiums on my Loan, if applicable, may increase as a
result of the capitalization which will result in a higher total monthly payment.
Furthermore, the date on which I may request cancellation of mortgage insutance may
change as a result of the New Principal Balance.

6. I understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) the Lender accepts
this Agreement by signing the Loan Modification Agreement, and (ii) the Modification Effective

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument
Page3of 6 1033911 05/1%



2204633222 Page: 4 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred. I further understand and agree that the Lender will
not be obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if I fail to meet any
one of the requirements under this Agreement.

7. That I will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i) consummate
the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreement if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement, [ understand that either a
corrected Agreement or a letter agreement containing the correction will be provided to me for my
signature. At Lender’s option, this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of
such error. If I elect not to sign any such corrective documentation, the terms of the original Loan
Documents shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this
Agreement, and I will not be eligible for 2 modification.

//. T~
i /ﬁf—/ Date: ,i/i/ Q_’

Bo PUS ZARUMA

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of _Nana S §
County of Lol f
The foregoing instrument was acknowleaged oefore me this lzl;ﬁ(zr by

CARLOS ZARUMA. ////

Signature c?f‘?‘érs v Taking Ackfiowledgment

DONNELL COLEMAN JR __(Dﬂj\_!(sli_u‘ loisue)

Dfficial Seat Printed Name
Notary Public - State of Hlinois g Q } (N S
My Commission Expires Jun 20, 2023 _ g Lkt Mﬁ\-"ro -
Title or Rank
(Seal) Serial Number, if any:

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannle Mae Uniform Instrument
Paged of 6 1083911 05/1%




2204633222 Page: 5of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACCEPTED AN AGREED TO BY THE OWNER AND HOLDER OF SAID NOTE

Services, LLC
\_/\&5)(
-Lender

Karen Dentoq

o Vice President
¥ -1 .
SEE ATTACHER
Date of Lenider's éignamre
ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who
signed the document to whicki this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of
that document.

State of N

5

County of §
Cn before” ane, ., Notary Public
personally appeared , wiio‘praved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to

be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrumip?; and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the
same in his/her authorized capacity on behalf of the corporation, ard rhat by his/her signature on the instrument the
person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed /A< instrument.

1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of ihe State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

Printed Name

{Seal) My Commission Expires:

Loan Modification Agreement-—Single Family—Fannie Ma¢ Uniform Instrument
PageSof 6 108391L 05/19

R0 0 D 0 A R



2204633222 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

State of Caiifornia
County of Ventura )

on 01/11/202z<, before me, Trank Michael Hoff, Notary Public
(insert name and title of the officer)

persconally appeared KarEE P_‘?nton ,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrumeit and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same in
his/herftheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by hisfher/their signature(s} on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf oivinich the person(s) acted, executed the instrument,

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY undering laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.
Natary Public - California

WITNESS my hand and cfficial seal. :

. o i Yentura County

' RA-EY  Commission # 1274472
Signature _ (Seal) oy

FRANK MICRAEL HOFF




2204633222 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
BORROWER(S): CARLOS ZARUMA
LOAN NUMBER: 8-17522891

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

STATE OZ I LINOIS, COUNTY OF COOK, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

FOR APN/PARCEL ID{S): 16-22-218-002-0000 LOT 3 IN BLOCK 1 IN TABROR SUBDIVISION OF
BLOCKS 5, 6, 710, 11 AND 12 IN SUBDIVISION BY L. C. PAINE FREER (AS RECEIVER) OF WEST
1/2 OF THE NOKTI«{VAST 1/4 OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MW FDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Permanent Index Number: 16-22-218-002-0000

ALSO KNOWN AS: 1407 SOUTH TRITP AVENUE, CHICAGO, IL 60623

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument
Page 6 of 6 108391L.05/19




